\$400.00 461002

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Fleet Capital	08/24/2011
Corporation	00/24/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rex International, Inc. f/k/a Rex-Rosenlew International, Inc.
Street Address:	1308 Blair Street
City:	Thomasville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27360

Name:	Plassein International of Thomasville, Inc. f/k/a Rex International, Inc.
Street Address:	1308 Blair Street
City:	Thomasville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27360

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4610029
Patent Number:	5051284
Patent Number:	5593229
Patent Number:	5558438
Patent Number:	5611626
Patent Number:	6065871
Patent Number:	6231232
Patent Number:	6299351
Patent Number:	6402379
	PATENT

REEL: 026800 FRAME: 0702

Patent Number: 6609999

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 578-6932

Email: kblaurence@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin B. Laurence

Address Line 1: 201 So. Main Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: One Utah Center

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63833/9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin B. Laurence

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination&ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=Termination&ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=Termination&ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026800 FRAME: 0703

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of August 21/2, 2011 (this "Termination and Release"), from Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Fleet Capital Corporation ("Lender"), with its principal place of business located at 555 California Street, 4th Floor, San Francisco, California 94104, to each of Rex International, Inc. f/k/a Rex-Rosenlew International, Inc. ("Rex") and Plassein International of Thomasville, Inc. f/k/a Rex International, Inc. ("Plassein"). Rex and Plassein are collectively referred to herein as the "Companies".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lender and Rex entered into an agreement (the "First Security Agreement"), dated as of August 15, 2000, pursuant to which a security interest (the "First Security Interest") was granted by Rex to Lender in certain patents and applications (the "Rex Collateral");

WHEREAS, the First Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 14, 2000, at Reel 011306 and Frame 0928;

WHEREAS, Lender and Plassein entered into an agreement (the "Second Security Agreement"), dated as of May 14, 2003, pursuant to which a security interest (the "Second Security Interest") was granted by Plassein to Lender in the Rex Collateral and certain additional patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Plassein Collateral") (the First Security Interest and the Second Security Interest are collectively referred to herein as the "Security Interests");

WHEREAS, the Second Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on May 20, 2003, at Reel 014066 and Frame 0876;

WHEREAS, Plassein and Portsmouth Acquisition Co. ("PAC") entered into an agreement (the "PAC Assignment"), dated September 30, 2003, pursuant to which Plassein assigned the Plassein Collateral to PAC:

WHEREAS, the PAC Assignment was recorded with the USPTO on August 3, 2004, at Reel 014934 and Frame 0170;

WHEREAS, PAC changed its name to Exopack-Ontario, Inc. ("EOI") on October 1, 2003;

WHEREAS, PAC's name change to EOI was recorded with the USPTO on August 4, 2004, at Reel 014934 and Frame 0708;

WHEREAS, EOI and Exopack-Technology, LLC ("Exopack") entered into an agreement (the "Exopack Assignment"), dated July 23, 2004, pursuant to which EOI assigned the Plassein Collateral and certain additional patents and patent applications (the "Exopack Patents" as further defined below) to Exopack;

WHEREAS, the Exopack Assignment was recorded with the USPTO on August 2, 2004, at Reel 015629 and Frame 0230; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interests in the Exopack Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Exopack Patents pursuant to the First Security

PATENT

REEL: 026800 FRAME: 0704

Agreement and the Second Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>. Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interests in all of the Companies' right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Exopack Patents"), and any right, title or interest of Lender in such Exopack Patents hereby ceases and becomes void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANC OF AMERICA LEASING & CAPITAL, LLC (as successor-in-interest to Fleet Capital Corporation)

By: Guelaid & Lynch

Name: Richard E Lynch

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF Massachusetts

SS.:

COUNTY OF SUffel

On this 2 4 day of August, 2011, before me personally appeared to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the Sealer Vice President of Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC.

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)



 $\frac{Schedule\ A}{U.S.\ Patent\ Applications\ and\ Registrations}$

1	Patent #: 4610029 Issue Dt: 09/02/1986 Application #: 06763706 Filing Dt: 08/08/1985 BAG TO BE CARRIED IN THE HAND AND PROCEDURE FOR MANUFACTURING THE BAG
2	Patent #: 5051284 Issue Dt: 09/24/1991 Application #: 07249368 Filing Dt: 09/23/1988 Title: PROTECTIVE WRAPPING OF FILM
3	Patent #: 5593229 Issue Dt: 01/14/1997 Application #: 08500173 Filing Dt: 07/10/1995 . Title: HEAVY DUTY BAG WITH EASILY-REMOVABLE CORNER FOR POURING
4	Patent #: 5558438 Issue Dt: 09/24/1996 Application #: 08509831 Filing Dt: 08/01/1995 Title: BAG WITH REENFORCED HANDLE AND RESEALABLE POUR SPOUT OPENING
5	Patent #: 5611626 Issue Dt: 03/18/1997 Application #: 08621575 Filing Dt: 03/26/1996 Title: BAG WITH REENFORCED HANDLE AND RESEALABLE POUR SPOUT OPENING
6	Patent #: 6065871 Issue Dt: 05/23/2000 Application #: 09261986 Filing Dt: 03/04/1999 Title: BAG WITH TEAR-RESISTANT HANDLE
7	Patent #: 6231232 Issue Dt: 05/15/2001 Application #: 09512712 Filing Dt: 02/24/2000 Title: Bag with tear-resistant handle
8	Patent #: 6299351 Issue Dt: 10/09/2001 Application #: 09650478 Filing Dt: 08/29/2000 Title: Side gusset bag with convenient carry handle
9	Patent #: 6402379 Issue Dt: 06/11/2002 Application #: 09858984 Filing Dt: 05/16/2001 Title: BAG WITH ARCUATE-TRANSITION TEAR LINE
10	Patent #: 6609999 Issue Dt: 08/26/2003 Application #: 09934417 Filing Dt: 08/21/2001 Publication #: US20030040411 Pub Dt: 02/27/2003 Title: PERFORATION BLADE FOR FORMING A BURST-RESISTANT EASY-OPEN CORNER IN A HEAVY DUTY BAG

PATENT

REEL: 026800 FRAME: 0706